## **RESOLUTION 2023-10**

## RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE TRANSFER OF PROPERTY TO THE SUGAR CITY AREA HISTORICAL SOCIETY INC FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A MUSEUM INFORMATION CENTER AND ARCHIVES BUILDING

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sugar City has supported and sustained the preservation of local and area wide history through a city committee for many years; and

**WHEREAS**, a critical component of long-term sustainability for a local historic society and organization is a permanent location; and

**WHEREAS**, a joint and cooperative venture between the City of Sugar City, and the Sugar City Area Historical Society Inc has been established for these purposes; and

**WHEREAS**, portions of the Historic Railway Property which included the original site of the Sugar City Railway Depot has been acquired by the City; and

**WHEREAS**, a portion of said Railway Property is adjacent and conveniently located next to Center Street at a location optimal for public visibility and use; and

**WHEREAS**, the property is legally described on the attached original railroad map of the property as Attachment "A"; and

**WHEREAS**, the Sugar City Area Historical Society Inc desires now to develop said property into a permanent facility for use as a museum, archives, and information center;

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, IDAHO, THAT:

The City Council of the City of Sugar City does hereby donate and bequeath said described property to the Sugar City Area Historical Society Inc for development of the Sugar City Area Historical Society Museum and Information Center. This transfer of property is conditional upon use and development of the property only for said purposes and must be initiated within ten years of the date of this resolution or the property shall revert and be deeded back to the City.

## APPROVED AND PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND MAYOR THIS 28TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

Steven Adams, Mayor

ATTEST:

Wendy McLaughlin, City Clerk-Treasurer

(SEAL)

**RESOLUTION 2023-10**